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From: Michael Kaiser
To: Lubozynski, Tom; 
cc: Rush, Kim; David.Bromfield@ocfl.net; Dennis Pantano; Matt Orr; 


Shawn McCash; Wilson Esteves; Roger O"Connor; 
Subject: Notification Letter - Hawk Aviation Services, Inc.
Date: Monday, April 02, 2012 1:44:09 PM
Attachments: FDEP Letter Haz Waste Hawk Aviation Services April 2, 2012.pdf 


Mr. Lubozynski:
 
Please find attached details of the receipt of hazardous waste from Hawk Aviation 
Services. Feel free to call if you have any questions.
 
Thanks, 
 
Mike Kaiser
 
WSI
A Progressive Waste Solutions Company
C: (904) 673-0446
F: (407) 831-3226
1099 Miller Drive
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701
mkaiser@wasteservicesinc.com
 


 


CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information transmitted in this email is 
intended for the addressee and may contain confidential information of 
Waste Services Inc. or its affiliated corporations. Any unauthorized review, 
distribution or use or the taking of any action in reliance on the 
information contained in this email or any attachments is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please delete or 
destroy it, all attachments and any copies, and notify the sender.
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1099 Miller Drive, Altamonte Springs, FL 32701    



April 2, 2012  



Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E. 
Waste Program Administrator 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District 
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767  



Subject: Report of Receipt of Hazardous Waste 
JED Solid Waste Management Facility/Taft Transfer and Material Recovery 
Facility  
Osceola and Orange County, Florida   



Dear Mr. Lubozynski:  



On March 16, 2012, Waste Services, Inc. (WSI) was notified by a representative of Hawk 
Aviation Services, Inc., 1341 Pine Avenue, Orlando, FL 32824, that a facility employee 
had been depositing approximately 50 gallons/month of hazardous sandblast material into 
a 6 cubic yard front end loader container established for general non-hazardous municipal 
solid waste. The container is emptied by WSI once per week at our Taft Transfer and 
Material Recovery Facility and the waste ultimately transferred to our JED Solid Waste 
Management Facility (JED facility). Hawk Aviation Services stated the practice had been 
ongoing since early 2007 when the company became a customer of WSI. The practice 
ceased when an inspector of the Orange County Environmental Protection Division (Mr. 
John Harris) inquired about the practice during a random facility inspection. Hawk 
Aviation Services performed laboratory sampling of the material and it was determined to 
contain leachable levels of cadmium and chromium exceeding Federal RCRA TCLP 
limits. Attached are laboratory results provided by Hawk Aviation Services.  



In my recent telephone conversation with Ms. Kim Rush of your Department regarding 
this subject, I explained that WSI was not aware that the material was being placed in the 
container and that there would be no reasonable way to identify and recover the material at 
our JED facility. WSI believes the health safety and environmental risk associated with the 
hazardous waste is negligible due to the design of the JED facility and the minimal amount 
of waste deposited in relation to the overall incoming waste stream.     











 
If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (904) 
673-0446 or mkaiser@wsii.us



 
at your earliest convenience.  



Sincerely, 



  



Mike Kaiser 
Waste Services, Inc.  



Attachment 











10775 Central Port Drive



Orlando FL, 32824



407.826.5314 407.850.6945Phone: FAX: www.encolabs.com



Environmental Conservation Laboratories, Inc.



ENCO Workorder: A106586



Orlando, FL 32824



Dear Paula Whitney,



Enclosed is a copy of your laboratory report for test samples received by our laboratory on 



Tuesday, December 6, 2011.



Unless otherwise noted in an attached project narrative, all samples were received in 



acceptable condition and processed in accordance with the referenced methods/procedures. 



Results for these procedures apply only to the samples as submitted.



The analytical results contained in this report are in compliance with NELAC standards, except 



as noted in the project narrative.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without 



the written approval of the Laboratory.



This report contains only those analyses performed by Environmental Conservation 



Laboratories.  Unless otherwise noted, all analyses were performed at ENCO Orlando.  Data 



from outside organizations will be reported under separate cover.



If you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.



Sincerely,



Enclosure(s)



Project Number: [none],  Project Name/Desc: TCLP Metals



Attn:  Paula Whitney



Hawk Aviation Services, Inc. (HA041)



1341 Pine Avenue



David Camacho



Project Manager



Thursday, December 15, 2011



RE:     Laboratory Results for



The total number of pages in this report, including this page is 8.
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SAMPLE SUMMARY/LABORATORY CHRONICLE



Sand A106586-01 Sampled: 12/05/11  13:00 Received: 12/06/11  17:00Client ID: Lab ID:



Prep Date/Time(s)Hold Date/Time(s)Parameter Analysis Date/Time(s)



EPA 6010C 06/02/12 12/14/11 11:05 12/15/2011  12:0006/11/12



Page 2 of 8











www.encolabs.com



SAMPLE DETECTION SUMMARY



Lab ID:Client ID: Sand A106586-01



Analyte MethodUnitsPQLResults Flag NotesMDL



1.33 0.500 mg/L EPA 6010C  Barium - TCLP 0.00800



2.26 0.0500 mg/L EPA 6010C  Cadmium - TCLP 0.0160



51.4 0.500 mg/L EPA 6010C  Chromium - TCLP 0.0125
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS



SandDescription: Lab Sample ID: A106586-01 12/06/11 17:00Received:



Matrix: Soil Sampled: 12/05/11 13:00 Work Order: A106586



TCLP MetalsProject: Sampled By: % Solids:



TCLP Metals by 6000/7000 Series Methods



^ - ENCO Jacksonville certified analyte [NELAC  E82277]



Analyte  [CAS Number] DFUnitsResults MDL Method Analyzed ByBatchPQLFlag Notes



mg/L EPA 6010C 12/15/11 12:00Arsenic  [7440-38-2] ^ 1 0.210 ACV1L140060.5000.210 U  



mg/L EPA 6010C 12/15/11 12:00Barium  [7440-39-3] ^ 1 0.00800 ACV1L140060.5001.33  



mg/L EPA 6010C 12/15/11 12:00Cadmium  [7440-43-9] ^ 1 0.0160 ACV1L140060.05002.26  



mg/L EPA 6010C 12/15/11 12:00Chromium  [7440-47-3] ^ 1 0.0125 ACV1L140060.50051.4  



mg/L EPA 6010C 12/15/11 12:00Lead  [7439-92-1] ^ 1 0.0600 ACV1L140060.5000.0600 U  



mg/L EPA 6010C 12/15/11 12:00Selenium  [7782-49-2] ^ 1 0.230 ACV1L140060.5000.230 U  



This report relates only to the sample as received by the laboratory, and may only be reproduced in full.
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QUALITY CONTROL



TCLP Metals by 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control



Batch 1L14006 - EPA 3010A



Prepared: 12/14/2011 11:05 Analyzed: 12/15/2011 11:35Blank (1L14006-BLK1)



RPD%RECSourceSpike



PQL Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult Flag



mg/L0.01000.00420 U  Arsenic



mg/L0.01000.000160 U  Barium



mg/L0.001000.000320 U  Cadmium



mg/L0.01000.000250 U  Chromium



mg/L0.01000.00120 U  Lead



mg/L0.01000.00460 U  Selenium



Prepared: 12/14/2011 11:05 Analyzed: 12/15/2011 11:37Blank (1L14006-BLK2)



RPD%RECSourceSpike



PQL Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult Flag



mg/L0.5000.210 U  Arsenic



mg/L0.5000.00800 U  Barium



mg/L0.05000.0160 U  Cadmium



mg/L0.5000.0125 U  Chromium



mg/L0.5000.0600 U  Lead



mg/L0.5000.230 U  Selenium



Prepared: 12/14/2011 11:05 Analyzed: 12/15/2011 11:41Blank (1L14006-BLK4)



RPD%RECSourceSpike



PQL Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult Flag



mg/L0.5000.210 U  Arsenic



mg/L0.5000.00800 U  Barium



mg/L0.05000.0160 U  Cadmium



mg/L0.5000.0125 U  Chromium



mg/L0.5000.0600 U  Lead



mg/L0.5000.230 U  Selenium



Prepared: 12/14/2011 11:05 Analyzed: 12/15/2011 11:45Blank (1L14006-BLK6)



RPD%RECSourceSpike



PQL Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult Flag



mg/L0.5000.210 U  Arsenic



mg/L0.5000.00800 U  Barium



mg/L0.05000.0160 U  Cadmium



mg/L0.5000.0125 U  Chromium



mg/L0.5000.0600 U  Lead



mg/L0.5000.230 U  Selenium



Prepared: 12/14/2011 11:05 Analyzed: 12/15/2011 11:50LCS (1L14006-BS1)



RPD%RECSourceSpike



PQL Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult Flag



mg/L0.0100 0.500 80-120970.485  Arsenic



mg/L0.0100 0.500 80-120970.484  Barium



mg/L0.00100 0.0500 80-120970.0484  Cadmium



mg/L0.0100 0.500 80-120990.495  Chromium



mg/L0.0100 0.500 80-120990.493  Lead



mg/L0.0100 0.500 80-120980.488  Selenium
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QUALITY CONTROL



TCLP Metals by 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control



Batch 1L14006 - EPA 3010A



Prepared: 12/14/2011 11:05 Analyzed: 12/15/2011 11:52Matrix Spike (1L14006-MS1)



Source: B105248-01



RPD%RECSourceSpike



PQL Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult Flag



mg/L0.500 25.0 75-125990.210 U24.8  Arsenic



mg/L0.500 25.0 75-125990.10824.8  Barium



mg/L0.0500 2.50 75-125980.02682.46  Cadmium



mg/L0.500 25.0 75-1251020.051425.4  Chromium



mg/L0.500 25.0 75-1251000.0600 U25.0  Lead



mg/L0.500 25.0 75-125990.230 U24.8  Selenium



Prepared: 12/14/2011 11:05 Analyzed: 12/15/2011 11:54Matrix Spike Dup (1L14006-MSD1)



Source: B105248-01



RPD%RECSourceSpike



PQL Analyte Notes LimitRPDLimits%RECResultLevelUnitsResult Flag



mg/L0.500 25.0 2075-12599 0.50.210 U24.7  Arsenic



mg/L0.500 25.0 2075-12598 0.60.10824.7  Barium



mg/L0.0500 2.50 2075-12598 0.20.02682.47  Cadmium



mg/L0.500 25.0 2075-125101 0.70.051425.3  Chromium



mg/L0.500 25.0 2075-125100 0.20.0600 U25.0  Lead



mg/L0.500 25.0 2075-12599 0.30.230 U24.9  Selenium
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FLAGS/NOTES AND DEFINITIONS 



PQL PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit.



B Results are based upon membrane filter colony counts that are outside the method indicated ideal range.



I The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit (MDL) and the practical quantitation 



limit (PQL).



J Estimated value.



K Off-scale low; Actual value is known to be less than the value given. 



L Off-scale high; Actual value is known to be greater than value given.



M Presence of analyte is verified but not quantified; the actual value is less than the MRL but greater than the 



MDL.



N Presumptive evidence of presence of material. 



O Sampled, but analysis lost or not performed.



Q Sample exceeded the accepted holding time.



T Value reported is less than the laboratory method detection limit. The value is reported for informational 



purposes only and shall not be used in statistical analysis.



U Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected. 



V Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the associated method blank.



Y The laboratory analysis was from an improperly preserved sample. The data may not be accurate.



Z Too many colonies were present (TNTC); the numeric value represents the filtration volume.



? Data are rejected and should not be used. Some or all of the quality control data for the analyte were 



outside criteria, and the presence or absence of the analyte cannot be determined from the data.



* Not reported due to interference.
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